

No. 21-50327

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit

DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED; SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,
INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

GURBIR S. GREWAL, Attorney General of New Jersey, in his official and
individual capacities,

Defendant - Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, Austin Division; No. 1:18-CV-637

**Appellants' Reply in Support of
Appellants' Motion for a Preliminary Injunction**

Clark Hill PLC
Matthew A Goldstein
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue Northwest
Suite 1300 South
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 550-0040

Josh Blackman LLC
Josh Blackman
1301 San Jacinto Street
Houston, Texas 77002
(202) 294-9003

Beck Redden LLP
Chad Flores
Daniel Nightingale
Hannah Roblyer
1221 McKinney Street
Suite 4500
Houston, Texas 77010
(713) 951-3700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Court has jurisdiction.....	1
A. Appellate and/or mandamus jurisdiction exists.....	1
C. Personal jurisdiction exists.....	2
II. Yet another injunction request below was not required.....	3
A. Plaintiffs sought their injunction at every available opportunity.....	3
B. This is not an “ordinary” Rule 8 case	6
III. The injunction test has been met.....	6
A. Success on the ultimate merits is likely.....	6
B. Irreparable harm is occurring every day.....	7
C. No more factual development is needed.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page(s)
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct. of Calif., San Francisco Cty.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	3
<i>Def. Distributed v. Attorney Gen. of New Jersey</i> , 972 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Defense Distributed v. Grewal</i> , 971 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2020),	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347, 373 (1976)	9
<i>In re 1994 Exxon Chem. Fire</i> , 558 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982).	1
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014)	8
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	8
<i>In re Red Barn Motors, Inc.</i> , 794 F.3d 481, 483 (5th Cir. 2015).....	1
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 650 F.2d 555, 567 (5th Cir. 1981)	6
 Statutes & Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 8.....	3
5th Cir. I.O.P. 35.....	5

Other Authorities

Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller et al.,
Federal Practice & Procedure (3d ed. West 2021). 1, 8
